BYLAW NO. 1147-19

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

TO REPEAL AND REPLACE BYLAW 1122-18 FOR THE PURPOSE OF A PLAN CANCELLATION AND CONSOLIDATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 658 OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT, CHAPTER M-26, REVISED STATUTES OF ALBERTA 2000

WHEREAS, under the authority and pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26, Mackenzie County may pass a bylaw authorizing revision and consolidation of bylaws; and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County passed Bylaw 1122-18 on February 22, 2018 for the purpose of cancelling and consolidating in accordance with Sections 658 of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000; and

WHEREAS, the Council of Mackenzie County in the Province of Alberta has deemed it desirable to repeal Bylaw 1122-18 and replace with Bylaw 1147-19 with the correct registered landowner name.

WHEREAS, Council of Mackenzie County has determined that a portion of a subdivision, as outlined in Schedule "A" hereto attached, be subject to cancellation, and

WHEREAS, THE LACRETE MUNICIPAL NURSING ASSOCIATION being the registered owner of Plan 752 1580, Block 11, Lots 6, 7, & 8, has requested that the lands be consolidated: and

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

 That Subdivision Plan 752 1580, Block 11, Lots 6, 7 & 8 as outlined in Schedule "A" hereto attached, are hereby cancelled in full and shall be consolidated as <u>Lot</u> <u>09</u>.

READ a first time this 24th day of July, 2019.

READ a second time this 24th day of July, 2019.

READ a third time and finally passed this 24th day of July, 2019.

(original signed)

Joshua Knelsen

Reeve

(original signed)

Lenard Racher
Chief Administrative Officer

BYLAW No. 1147-19 SCHEDULE "A"

